CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-158

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CONCEPT PROPOSALS FROM ARTISTS JANINE ANTONI AND GEORGE SÁNCHEZ-CALDERÓN FOR A TEMPORARY PUBLIC ART EXHIBITION EXTENDING THROUGH WINTER, 2023, AND TO SUBMIT AN EVENT APPLICATION TO ART BASEL. (UNANIMOUSLY RECOMMENDED BY DEVELOPMENT BOARD APPROVAL/DENIAL VOTE: 5 TO 0).

- **WHEREAS**, the Cultural Development Board historically has recommended City participation in Miami's Art Week and, more specifically, an affiliation with Art Basel; and
- **WHEREAS**, since 2016, the City has received recognition support from Art Basel for an annual temporary exhibition; and
- WHEREAS, City staff worked closely with the Arts Advisory Panel and compiled a list of artists who fit the City's artist criteria along with the profile of artists affiliated with Art Basel and their represented galleries; and
- WHEREAS, after thoughtful consideration, the Arts Advisory Panel ardently recommended artist Janine Antoni, who responded with her availability to present a proposal and complete installation within the pre-determined timeline; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Arts Advisory Panel further recommended George Sánchez-Calderón as an alternate; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Cultural Development Board was presented with the recommendation of the Arts Advisory Panel and recommended receiving proposals from Janine Antoni and George Sánchez-Calderón; and
- **WHEREAS**, continuing the established relationship with Art Basel, the City proposes to submit an Art Basel VIP event application to celebrate the exhibition; and
 - WHEREAS, funding for the proposal process is approved through the Art Fund; and
- **WHEREAS**, a final proposal and cost of the exhibition will be brought to the City Commission as a separate Resolution; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Arts Advisory Panel unanimously (5-0) passed a motion to recommend support of a public exhibition by Janine Antoni, with George Sánchez-Calderón as an alternate; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Development Board unanimously (6-0) passed a motion to recommend to the City Commission proposals from Janine Antoni and George Sánchez-Calderón;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The City Commission does hereby authorize concept proposals for a public art exhibition from Janinie Antoni and George Sánchez-Calderón, and submission of an event application to Art Basel.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE A.D., 2022.

(Moved: Mena / Seconded: Menendez)

(Yeas: Mena, Menendez, Anderson, Fors, Jr., Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: H-1)

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

-53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

-358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

-03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY